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Exam 1 Spring 2010

U number_________________________

Psych Stats Spring 2010 Brannick  Exam 1

Instructions:  Write your name, U number, and section number on the scantron; bubble them in.  Answer any 40 of 45 questions on the exam by bubbling in the best of the four alternatives given.  For those questions you wish to omit, bubble in “e.”  If you answer all 45, I will choose the last 5 for you, so it is in your interest to pick 5 and bubble in “e”. You keep the questions (test booklet); turn in the scantron.  
	Handy formulas:
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	A=(z*100)+500

T=(z*10)+50

z=(A-500)/100

z=(T-50)/10

A=10T
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Tabled values of z, the unit (standard) normal.

	Z
	Between mean and z
	Beyond z
	
	Z
	Between mean and z
	Beyond z

	0.00
	0.0
	50.00
	
	0.90
	31.5
	18.41

	0.10
	3.98
	46.02
	
	1.00
	34.13
	15.87

	0.20
	7.93
	42.07
	
	1.10
	36.43
	13.57

	0.30
	11.79
	38.21
	
	1.20
	38.49
	11.51

	0.40
	15.54
	34.46
	
	1.30
	40.32
	09.68

	0.50
	19.15
	30.85
	
	1.40
	41.92
	08.08

	0.60
	22.57
	27.43
	
	1.50
	43.32
	06.68

	0.70
	25.80
	24.20
	
	1.60
	44.52
	05.48

	0.80
	28.81
	21.19
	
	1.70
	45.54
	04.46


Chapter 1 Introduction to Statistics and Research
1. The difference between a statistic and a parameter is that the parameter refers to the _________.
a. calculation

b. characteristic

c. population

d. sample

2.  The symbol 
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(mu) refers to the 
a. Population mean

b. Sample mean

c. Standard deviation

d. Variance

3.  The purpose of most research is to study the _______ between variables.

a. Causation

b. Conflation

c. Inferences

d. Relationships



4.  The set of data collection procedures that we use to conduct a study is called the study’s 
a. analysis

b. arrangement

c. design

d. document

5. Suppose we want to know whether Zicam lozenges really help people recover from the common cold.  We randomly assign cold sufferers to get one of two kinds of cough drop, either Zicam or Brach’s peppermint candy.  A month later, we ask everybody how many days the cold lasted to see if there is a difference between groups.  What is the independent variable in this study?
a. Disease (cold)

b. Medicine (type of lozenge)

c. Participant beliefs about the value of medicine

d. Time to recover

6. Statistical procedures that use a sample to base conclusion about the scores and relationships that would be found in a population are called  _______.

a. bogus

b. descriptive

c. inferential

d. speculative

7. We measure the age and income of fifty people to see if older people tend to make more money.  What type of study is this?
a. correlational

b. dependent

c. independent

d. recursive

8. We do a study to see if putting professional quality pictures of food in menus affects what people decide to eat at a restaurant.  People at different tables are discretely given different menus; each set (table) of menus has pictures, but the different menus have different pictures.  We record which people got which menus and then we record what people actually ordered to see if the pictures in the menus are associated with the things people order.  In this study, what is the dependent variable?
a. The menus

b. The specific pictures within the menus

c. The waiters and waitresses

d. What people order

Chapter 2 Creating and Using Frequency Distributions

Consider the following scores:  2, 4, 6, 8, 10, 10 for the next 3 questions
9. For the above set of scores, what is N?
a. Cannot be determined

b. 2
c. 6
d. 10
10. For the above set of scores, what is the percentage (relative frequency) of 10s?
a. 10
b. 20
c. 33
d. 44
11. For the above distribution, what is the frequency (f) of 10?
a. 1
b. 2
c. 5
d. 10
12. The extremes of the distribution are called the  _____ .
a. bell curve

b. ends

c. outskirts

d. tails

The following stem leaf and boxplot describe acceleration time of automobiles (time in seconds from zero to 60 mph).
Time to Accelerate from 0 to 60 mph (sec) Stem-and-Leaf Plot

 Frequency    Stem &  Leaf

     2.00 Extremes    (=<8.0)

     3.00        8 .  555

     3.00        9 .  055

     6.00       10 .  000055

    23.00       11 .  00000000012344555555556

    28.00       12 .  0000000000122555555556688899

    43.00       13 .  0000000000002222224455555555555555566778899

    65.00       14 .  00000000000000001222334444455555555555555555555555777778889999999

    62.00       15 .  00000000000000112223334444455555555555555555555567777888888899

    55.00       16 .  0000000000000000122224444444445555555555555666777889999

    39.00       17 .  000000000000001223333344555556666777889

    26.00       18 .  00000000122222355556666778

    27.00       19 .  000000000000222444555555669

     8.00       20 .  01145557

     9.00       21 .  000005789

     3.00       22 .  122

     4.00 Extremes    (>=23.5)

 Stem width:     1

 Each leaf:       1 case(s)
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13. The fastest cars took about how long to reach 60 mph?   ____ seconds.
a. 2
b. 7
c. 12
d. 22
14. The slowest cars took about how long to reach 60 mph?  ____ seconds
a. 12
b. 15
c. 18
d. 25
15. The typical (median) car took about how long?  ____ seconds
a. 10
b. 15
c. 18
d. 22
16. This time is quick enough to beat about 75 percent of the cars tested (a fast car should make 60 mph in about how many seconds to be faster than 75 percent of cars)
a. 10
b. 13
c. 16
d. 19
17. How many cars in the study hit 60 mph in 10.5 seconds?
a. 0
b. 2
c. 4
d. 6
Chapter 3 Summarizing Scores with Measures of Central Tendency
18. What is the meaning of the symbol 
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X

?
a. Expected value of X

b. Sign of X

c. Sum of X

d. Variance of X

Consider the following distribution of scores:  1, 2, 2, 3, 3, 3
19. What is the mode of the distribution?

a. 1

b. 2

c. 3

d. 4

20. What is the median of the distribution?

a. 1

b. 2

c. 2.5

d. 3

21. What is the mean of the distribution?

a. 1

b. 2

c. 2.33 (14/6)
d. 3

22. The median separates what percent of the top scores from the bottom scores?
a. Depends on the distribution
b. 25
c. 50
d. 75
23. If we are describing a distribution of money, such as the price of diamond rings, we might prefer to use what measure of central tendency?
a. mean
b. median
c. mode
d. carat
24. Suppose your raw score is 10 and the mean is 0.  What is your deviation score?
a. -10
b. 0
c. 1
d. 10
25. The symbol for the sample mean is:

a.  
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b.  
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c.  
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d.  
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26. Which statistic tends to be the best estimate of it corresponding parameter?
a. mean

b. median

c. mode

d. skew

Chapter 4 Summarizing Scores with Measures of Variability
27. Suppose that we have two distributions corresponding to the number of minutes it takes to get to work in two cities.  For city A, the mean time is 30 minutes, and the standard deviation is 5 minutes.  For city B, the mean time is 30 minutes, and the standard deviation is 10 minutes.  If we grab people at random from each city, which city’s drivers are more likely to have commute times over 40 minutes? (assume that commute times have an approximately normal distribution.)
a. A

b. B

c. Not enough information to tell

d. The same

28. For the above question, which city is more likely to show people who have commutes less than 20 minutes?
a. A

b. B

c. Not enough information to tell

d. The same

29.  To compute a deviation score, we subtract the _____ from the ______.
a. Deviation, mean

b. Mean, deviation

c. Mean, score

d. Score, mean

30. If a distribution is normal, about what percent will fall between the mean and 1.2 standard deviations above the mean?

a. 11.5
b. 12

c. 38.5
d. 39
31. Consider the following distribution of scores:  1, 2, 2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 10, 10.  What is the range?
a. 1
b. 9
c. 10
d. 20
32. If scores are normally distributed, about what percentage of the total scores will be within +- one standard deviation from the mean?
a. 32
b. 34
c. 68
d. 72
33. Suppose we have found the variance of a distribution.  What must we do to find the standard deviation?
a. Divide by N

b. Double it

c. Square it

d. Take the square root

34. What is the difference in the formulas for the sample variance and the estimated population variance?
a. N vs. N-1 in the denominator

b. N vs. N-1 in the numerator 

c. One is squared, the other is not

d. The sample variance is a less accurate description of the sample than the population variance is for the population

The following graph shows boxplots for 4 different groups.
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35. Referring to the graph above (previous page), which group appears to have the distribution with the greatest variance?

a. 1
b. 2
c. 3
d. 4
36. The standard deviation can be described in words as the  
a. Root-mean-square deviation from the mean

b. Standard normal distribution

c. Variance squared

d. Z score 

Chapter 5 Describing Data with z-scores and the Normal Curve
37. On a recent stats quiz, the mean was 70 and the standard deviation was 10. Suppose Jane’s raw score was 80.  What was her z score?

a. -1
b. 0
c. 1
d. 60
38. For the above problem, suppose Jane had scored 65 instead of 80.  What would her z score be then?

a. -1
b. -.5
c. .5
d. 1
39.  Suppose that 
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 = 8, 
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=2, and z is 2.  What is X? 
a. 8
b. 10
c. 12
d. 14
40. Suppose a person tells you their SAT Verbal score (this is an A score) is 550.  What can you say about their score?
a. It is above average

b. It is average

c. It is below average

d. They got it by cheating

41. About what percentage of people score above 60 on a test scored on the T scale? 
a. 16
b. 23
c. 35
d. 37
42. Suppose George has a score of 85 on his history test, and the class mean is 80 and the class standard deviation is 5.  Suppose he also takes a math test, where his score is 70, the class mean is 65, and the class standard deviation is 1. Did George score better in history or math, relative to the rest of the class?
a. history
b. math
c. equal in both
d. cannot be determined from information given
43. In the problem above, supposing that the test scores are normally distributed, what percent of people scored above 80 on the history test?
a. 25
b. 50
c. 65
d. 85
44. In the problem above, supposing the test scores are normally distributed, what percent of people scored below 66 on the math test?

a. 25

b. 50

c. 65

d. 85

45. A person’s raw score is 100, the mean is 110, and the standard deviation is 5.  What is the z score?

a. -10

b. -5

c. -2

d. 2
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